RESOLUTION 2021-

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS AUTHORIZING CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE STATE ABANDONED VEHICLE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Sections 9250.7 and 22710 authorizes the establishment of service authority for the abatement of abandoned vehicles in Santa Clara County, and the imposition of a one dollar (\$1.00) vehicle registration fee, as well as a method of disbursement of funds to local agencies that participate in the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Los Gatos, California, has adopted a Resolution in accordance with the California Vehicle Code providing for the Abatement of Abandoned Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Los Gatos, California desires to continue participation in the Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program and share in the monies in said Abandoned Vehicle Trust Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: by the Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos, that the Town of Los Gatos continue its participation in the Santa Clara County Abandoned Vehicle Abatement Program, and that the one dollar (\$1.00) service fee which is collected by the Department of Motor Vehicles to fund this program be extended for ten years, from May 1, 2022 to April 30, 2032.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Los Gatos, California, held on the 15th day of June 2021 by the following vote:

COUNCIL MEMBERS:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

SIGNED:

MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS LOS GATOS, CALIFORNIA

DATE: _____

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS LOS GATOS, CALIFORNIA

DATE: _____

ATTACHMENT 1